Lo B = L T L 7S S

o B S B S B R e T e J TS WY
W = O 0o 0 b bWk — O O

AMENDED
June 10 and 15, 2016

COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 2016, Legislative Day No. 9
Bill No. 31-16

Introduced by Mr. Fink, Chairman
(by request of the County Executive)

By the County Council, May 2, 2016

Introduced and first read on May 2, 2016

Public Hearings set for and held on May 9 and 12, 2016
Bill AMENDED on June 10 and 15, 2016

Bill VOTED on June 15, 2016

By Order: Elizabeth E. Jones, Administrative Officer

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ORDINANCE concerning: Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of Anne
Arundel County

FOR the purpose of adopting the County Budget, consisting of the Current Expense
Budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the Capital Budget for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2017, the Capital Program for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2017,
June 30, 2018, June 30, 2019, June 30, 2020, June 30, 2021, and June 30, 2022; and
appropriating funds for all expenditures for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016,
and ending June 30, 2017.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the County Council of Anne Arundel County,
Maryland, That the Current Expense Budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 201 7, as
amended by this Ordinance, is hereby approved and finally adopted for such fiscal year;
and funds for all expenditures for the purposes specified in the Current Expense Budget
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, are hereby appropriated in the
amounts hereinafter specified and will be used by the respective departments and major
operating units thereof and by the courts, bureaus, commissions, offices, agencies, and
special taxing districts of the County in the sums itemized in said budget and summarized
in Exhibit A, hereby adopted and made part of this Ordinance, for the principal objectives
and purposes thereof; and the total sum of General Fund appropriations herein provided
for the respective departments and major operating units thereof and by the courts,
bureaus, commissions, offices, agencies, and special taxing districts as are set out
opposite each of them as follows:

EXPLANATION:  Underlining indicates amendments to bill.
Strikeover indicates matter stricken from bill by amendment.



0 1 O kAW

-h-h-h-h-hn-b-l}-h-h-hwmwuudwwwwwNMMMNMMNMN»—I»—ﬂ—-v—-»—-l—-Mr—»—-i—-
\DOOﬂO\M-hb)l\)v—‘O\DOO\]O\U\&-WM'—‘O\OOO“-JO\UI-RDJMHO\OOO‘-JO\M%LHN'—‘O\D

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 2

(—

[N

(%)

N

wh

N

~J

. Office of Administrative Hearings

. Board of Education

. Board of Supervisors of Elections
. Board of License Commissioners
. Office of Central Services

. Chief Administrative Officer

. Circuit Court

8. Anne Arundel Community College

9. Cooperative Extension Service

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

132,

18.

19,

20.

21.

22,

23,

24.

Office of the County Executive
Department of Aging

Office of Information Technology
Office of Detention Facilities

Ethics Commission

Fire Department

Department of Health

Department of Inspections and Permits
Office of Law

Legislative Branch

Office of Finance

Office of Finance (Non-Departmental)
Office of the Budget

Office of the Sheriff

Office of the State’s Attorney

$ 321,500

$ 5,353,600
$ 38,687,700
$ 231,000

$ 5,190,600

$ 196,700
$ 105,566,600
$ 35,932,900
12,715,600
$ 4,039,600
$ 3,773,700

$ 8,531,000

$643.224,500

$ 4.610.900
$  622.500
$ 21.420.400

$H-822.000
$ 12.243.000

$ 9.517,300

$ 19,085,500

$ 44.094,500

$ 12,600,900

$226.,245.800

$ 1,164,600

$ 9.340.900

$ 10,672,500



0 3 N bW -

-&‘-n-b-i-‘-h-h-lh-h-b-h-hwwwwwmwwwwt\)t\)l\)l\)t\)l\)I\J!\)NI\J'—'i—"—"—"—“'—"—"—"—"—'
\OOO'-]O\Ul-ILUJN>--‘O\ODO-dO\U'lLMNHO\OCO‘-JO\M-PAWNHO!OOO%JO\M&UJM—'O\O

Bill No. 31-16

Page No. 3
25. Orphan’s Court $ 116,300
26. Office of Personnel $ 6,336,300
27. Office of Planning and Zoning $—L8677500 § 8.067.500
28. Police Department $ 127,294,200
29. Department of Public Libraries $ 19,623,900
30. Department of Public Works $—33,861,900  §33.815.400
31. Department of Recreation and Parks $—24:708:500  § 24,693,500
32. Department of Social Services $ 5,188,800

SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $2,400,000 are
appropriated for the Anne Arundel Workforce Development Corporation Fund during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $745,00 are
appropriated for the Agricultural and Woodland Preservation Sinking Fund during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $7,329,700 are
appropriated for the Community Development Fund during the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and
made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $165,000 are
appropriated for the Court Fines and Fees Special Revenue Fund during the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B,
adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 6. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $1,100,100 are
appropriated for the Dorchester Special Taxing District Fund during the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B,
adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $28.,200 are
appropriated for the Energy Loan Revolving Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and
made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 8. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $570,000 are
appropriated for the Forfeiture and Asset Seizure Team (FAST) Fund during the fiscal



TR B e SR T - VS T S B

J:-h-h.h.h.;>..h-h.AAwwwumwwuwwmmmwwwwNMM—A»—H—H—-»—A)—-»—‘-—,—‘
\ooo-.loxm.hwm—-o\oooqo\u\-hwM—-oxoooqc\u:.hwm_-oxooo—-Jc\u..sswm—-oxo

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 4

year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 9. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $511,000 are
appropriated for the Farmington Village Special Taxing District Fund during the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 10. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $1 1,595,100 are
appropriated for the Garage Vehicle Replacement Fund during the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted
and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 11. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $16,475,800 are
appropriated for the Garage Working Capital Fund during the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and
made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 12. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $38:645,200
$40,518.400 are appropriated for the Grants Special Revenue Fund during the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit C,
adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 13. 4nd be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $77,004,500 are
appropriated for the Health Insurance Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016,
and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and made part
of this Ordinance.

SECTION 14. And be it further enacted, That funds for the purposes herein specified
are appropriated for the Higher Education Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2016, and ending June 30, 2017 as follows:

Anne Arundel Community College

1. Instruction $ 57,343,500
2. Academic Support $ 17,072,400
3. Student Services $ 10,564,400
4. Plant Operations $ 11,263,700
5. Institutional Support $ 17,521,000
6. Auxiliary and Other $ 45,061,500

SECTION 15. 4nd be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $1,148,900 are
appropriated for the Inmate Benefit Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016,
and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and made part



00 1 O\ h B W b

-J=-P-h-h-h-vlh-lh-h&-hwwwUJL.\JUJML;JUJUJMMMNMI\JNNNM—*'—'—"—"—"—-"—“—-'—'"‘
\DOO‘-JO'\U\-hLME‘-)'—'O\DOO‘-JO\Lh-hmM'—‘O\DOO\)O\MAbJNHO\DOO-.‘IO\U\-&-MN'—‘O\O

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 5

of this Ordinance.

SECTION 16. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $77-062.000
$72.526.600 are appropriated for the Impact Fee Special Revenue Fund during the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit D adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 17. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $357,000 are
appropriated for the Laurel Race Track Community Benefit Fund during the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B,
adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 18. And be it further enacted, That funds for the purposes herein specified
are appropriated for the Library Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and
ending June 30, 2017, as follows:

1. Personal Services $ 17,942,500
2. Contractual Services $ 1,382,700
3. Supplies and Materials $ 3,662,300
4. Business and Travel $ 138,900
5. Capital Outlay $ 293,200

SECTION 19. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $2,090,200 are
appropriated for the National Business Park-North Special Taxing District Fund during
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set
forth in Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 20. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $4,936,000 are
appropriated for the Nursery Road Tax Increment Fund during the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted
and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 21. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $931,000 are
appropriated for the Park Place Tax Increment Fund during the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and
made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 22. 4nd be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $527,300 are
appropriated for the Parking Garage Special Revenue Fund during the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B,
adopted and made part of this Ordinance

SECTION 23. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $1 8,013,000 are
appropriated for the Parole Town Center Development District Tax Increment Fund
during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes



0 3 N AWM

-lk-h-b.-b.A.n.&-.h.-h.s;mwwwuwmmwmmmwwwwmmmm—.—n—_.._.—._.._..-.;—-
\OOO'-]O\Uﬁ-hbdN'—4O\OOO-JG\LII-h-UJMV—IO\DOO-JO\Uv-hbJMh—‘CD\DOO--IO\U\-hth\)v—‘C)\D

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 6

set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 24. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $3,107,500 are
appropriated for the Partnership for Children, Youth & Families Special Fund during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 25. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $1,300,000 are
appropriated for the Piney Orchard WWS Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and
made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 26. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $4,319,700 are
appropriated for the Reforestation Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and
ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and made part of
this Ordinance.

SECTION 27. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $5;222.400
$4.938.600 are appropriated for the Recreation and Parks Child Care Fund during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 28. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $9,235,000 are
appropriated for the Route 100 Development District Tax Increment Fund during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 29. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $23,469,700 are
appropriated for the Self-Insurance Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016,
and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and made part
of this Ordinance.

SECTION 30. And be it further enacted, That funds for the purposes herein specified
are appropriated for the School Current Expense Fund during the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, as follows:

Board of Education

1. Administration $ 30,957,200

2. Mid-Level Administration $ 68,164,600

3. Instructional Salaries and Wages $-396;207.500 $-396.801200
$ 397,376,400

4. Textbooks and Classroom Supplies $—29357:600 § 29.358.100

5. Other Instructional Costs $—17.276300 § 17.278.800




O 1 B W R

-h-ﬁ-lh-JhJ-\-s-h-lhthwwwwwwwwmwmwmI\JNNMNMNH—-—‘»—‘»—‘-—‘—-'—-»—-'—*
\ooo-.ac:hm.p.mm—O\oooqom.hww—-c\ooochu\-bum—.ooooqoxm-hum—-ou:

Bill No. 31-16

Page No. 7
6. Pupil Services $ 7,743,700
7. Pupil Transportation $ 55,147,200
8. Operation of Plant $ 69,411,900
9. Maintenance of Plant | $ 17,842,500
10. Fixed Charges $-260,022.700 $ 260.199.400
11. Community Services $ 503,000
12. Capital Outlay $ 3,673,500
13. Special Education $ 132,919,200
14. Food Services $ 31,055,000

SECTION 31. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $2:355.000
$1.595.000 are appropriated for the Two Rivers Special Taxing District Fund during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 32. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of 53.042.600
$52:935.500 $52.835.500 are appropriated for the Waste Collection Fund during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 33. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $167:620.100
$106:353.500 $106:278:500 $104.919.500 are appropriated for the Water and
Wastewater Operating Fund during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending
June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this
Ordinance.

SECTION 34. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $55,146,200 are
appropriated for the Water and Wastewater Sinking Fund during the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B, adopted
and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 35. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $18,992,500 are
appropriated for the Watershed Protection and Restoration Fund (WPRF) during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 36. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $7,729,000 are
appropriated for the West County Development District Tax Increment Fund during the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in
Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.



o e I S

-l:-l:-hA&thhhwuwwwuwwuwwwmmmNMNNM_H.—.._._H._.._.._.._.
&ooo-qoxm.h-ww»—-c:\oooqcnm-hmm»—«okoooqo\m.huw-—ao@ch\mhww—-o\o

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 8

SECTION 37. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $20,627,000 are
appropriated for the Video Lottery Facility Local Impact Grant Special Revenue Fund
during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes
set forth in Exhibit B, adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 38. And be it further enacted, That funds in the amount of $1,889,000 are
appropriated for the Village South at Waugh Chapel Fund during the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, for the purposes set forth in Exhibit B,
adopted and made part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 39. And be it further enacted, That funds for the purposes herein specified
are appropriated for the respective Special Taxing District Funds during the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, as follows:

1. Amberley SCBD $ 55,502
2. Annapolis Roads SCBD $ 407,580
3. Arundel on the Bay SCBD $ 330,841
4. Avalon Shores SCBD $ 108,092
5. Bay Highlands SCBD $ 186,075
6. Bay Ridge SCBD $ 356,560
7. Bayside Beach SCBD $ 17,558
8. Beverly Beach SCBD $ 71,000
9. Birchwood SCBD $ 8,275
10. Bittersweet SCBD $ 8,573
11. Broadwater Creek SCBD $ 8,715
12. Cape Anne SCBD $ 27,936
13. Cape St. Claire SCBD $ 340,838
14. Capetowne SCBD $ 26,485
15. Carrollton Manor SCBD $ 158,973
16. Cedarhurst on the Bay SCBD $—137.990 $ 140,690
17. Chartwell SCBD $ 104,855

18. Columbia Beach SCBD $ 156,990



(e e Y S A

J:-l>-h-h-h-bJh-h-h-hwwwwwwuwuwl\)MNNNMMMNN-—-‘—-'—-—'v—‘-'--»--'—-r--\
\DOOﬂO\M-thHO\DOOﬂO\U’t-hwl\)'—‘O\D%*—]O\M#WM'—'D\DW\JO\M&MNHO\D

19,

20.

21.

27,

2

24,

23,

26.

27,

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

33,

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Crofton SCBD

Deale Beach SCBD

Eden Wood SCBD

Epping Forest SCBD
Fairhaven Cliffs SCBD
Felicity Cove SCBD
Franklin Manor SCBD
Gibson Island SCBD
Greenbriar Gardens SCBD
Greenbriar 11 SCBD
Heritage SCBD

Hillsmere Estates SCBD
Homewood Community Association SCBD
Hunters Harbor SCBD
Idlewilde SCBD

Indian Hills SCBD

Little Magothy River SCBD
Long Point on the Severn SCBD
Magothy Beach SCBD
Magothy Forge SCBD
Manhattan Beach SCBD
Mason Beach SCBD

North Beach Park SCBD

Owings Beach SCBD

1,480,778
12,031
43,336

586,218
33,208
48,423

159,142

1,209,342
55,085
21,000
84,318

362,542
8,342
26,655
15,775
194,393
135,526
80,689
7,645
12,499
202,904
1,420
14,076

75,666

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 9



(=TS N LT SO VU (G -

-h-h-h-&-ALAL-h-hwuwwbdwmmquNNMMNNMNNH'—»—‘b—"—'—'-—‘*—‘H'—-
\-DOO--IO'\M-l’-‘thl\J—'O\DOOﬂO\M-&-UJI\JHO\DDOQO\MADJM—'D\OOO\!O\M&LHNHO\O

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 10

43.

44.

45

46.

47.

48.

49.

20

al;

52.

53.

54.

35.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

Owings Cliffs SCBD

Oyster Harbor SCBD

Parke West SCBD

Pine Grove Village SCBD
Pines on the Severn SCBD
The Provinces SCBD

Queens Park SCBD
Rockview Beach/Riviera Isles SCBD
Selby on the Bay SCBD
Severndale SCBD

Severn Grove SCBD

Severna Forest SCBD
Sherwood Forest SCBD
Shoreham Beach SCBD
Snug Harbor SCBD

South River Heights SCBD
South River Manor SCBD
South River Park SCBD
Steedman Point SCBD

Stone Haven SCBD

Sylvan Shores SCBD

Sylvan View on the Magothy SCBD
Upper Magothy Beach SCBD
Venice Beach SCBD

Venice on the Bay SCBD

8,398
827,642
91,752
28,305
80,825
24,732
61,977
22,913
123,430
43,160
30,346
25,515
1,228,760
95,134
67,320
11,737
11,137
65,414
27,792
13,601
100,659
19,647
27,756
89,601

10,547



(o TR I N TN - VT NG e

-h-h-lh&h&#h#-ﬁwwwmwwwwwwl\)ml\)wml\)wMNN'—‘—I-—"—"—"—"—'F—"—"—‘
\OOOQO'\U!-hLJJI\JJ—-O\OOO-—JG\MLMNHO\OOO\JO\M-&UJ[\)'—‘O\DOOQO\M&WI\J'—'O\O

68.

69.

70.

73

72

13

74.

75.

76.

77.

I8

8.

80.

81

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

o1.

Warthen Knolls SCBD
Wilelinor SCBD

Woodland Beach SCBD
Woodland Beach (Pasadena) SCBD
Annapolis Cove SECD
Annapolis Landing SECD
Arundel-on-the-Bay SECD
Bay Ridge SECD

Camp Wabana SECD

Cape Anne SECD
Cedarhurst on the Bay SECD
Columbia Beach SECD

Elizabeths Landing SECD

. Franklin Manor SECD

Idlewilde SECD
Mason's Beach SECD
North Beach Park SECD
Riviera Beach SECD
Snug Harbor SECD
Amberley WID

Brown’s Pond WID

Buckingham Cove WID

Cattail Creek & Upper Magothy River WID

Johns Creek WID

$ 3,879
$ 32,286
$ 808,760
$ 13,100
$ 15,296
$ 3,309
$ 189,220
$ 462,83é
$ 9,687
$ 38,540
$ 109,560
$ 220,408
$ 13,600
$ 185,640
$ 11,927
$ 144,933
$ 144,000
$ 205,140
$ 8,189
$ 35779
$ 23,540
$ 0,225
$ 5,400
$ 1,272

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 11

$ 5979



= o o S

L-h.h&.h-h&h-h.:;wwmwwwwmwmwmwmwwmwmm»-—--—-»—-—-—-—-'—A»—r—-
\DOO'-]O‘\M-RWM'—'O\DOO'-JG‘\LIIJLbJMHO\DOOﬂO\MLWMHO\QOOﬂG\MAuN_O\D

Bill No. 31-16

Page No. 12

92. Lake Hillsmere 11 WID $ 7,980
93. Romar Estates WID $ 12,836
94. Snug Harbor WID $ 101,921
95. Spriggs Pond WID $ 36,684
96. Whitehall WID $ 6,872

SECTION 40. And be it further enacted, That funds for expenditures for the projects
hereinafter specified are appropriated for the Water and Wastewater Capital Project Fund
for the various items and Capital Projects listed below during the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017.

A. WATER
16” Reidel to Rte 3 $—409.000 $  968.000
Arnold Lime System Upgrade $ 6,129,000
Broad Creek WTP Exp $ 1,000,000
Crofton Meadows II WTP Upgr $ 2,000,000
Dorsey Lime System Upgrade $ 305,000
Elevated Water Storage $ 5,153,000
Exist Well Redev/Repl $§—2:400,000 $ 2,000,000
Fire Hydrant Rehab $ 350,000
Pike Drive Water Extension $ 200,000
Reoutine-Water Extensions $—200.000
Severndale WTP Upgrade PH 111 $ 640,000
Water Main Repl/Recon $ 4,200,000
Water Proj Planning $ 600,000
Water Storage Tank Painting $ 2,834,000
WTR Infrastr Up/Retro $ 1,000,000

B. WASTEWATER




O 1 N Lh B W) PO e

A-::-4=.-h.uJr.ahhhmmwuwmuwwmmwmmMMNNNN—-—-—-—‘»—-»—-—-—-»—-—-
\ooo\.:lO\m-b-wm—oxoooqoxulaww'—oxoooqa\mme—-oxoooqo\m.hww»—-ous

Bill No. 31-16

Page No. 13
Annapolis WRF ENR $ 500,000
Annapolis WRF Upgrade $ 6,839,000
Balto City Sewer Agrmnt $ 2,100,000
Broadneck WRF Upgrd $ 424,000
Broadwater WRF ENR $ 2,500,000
Broadwater WRF Headworks $ 1,000,000
Grease/Grit Facility $ 2,130,000
Marley SPS Upgrade $ 100,000
Mayo Collection Sys Upgrade $ 500,000
Mayo WRF Expans $ 6,500,000
Odenton Town Cntr Sewr $ 200,000
Patuxent WRF Exp $ 430,000
Rolling Knolls ES Sewer Ext $ 924,000
Sewer Main Repl/Recon $ 5,400,000
State Hwy Reloc-Sewer $ 1,500,000
Upgr/Retrofit SPS $ 4,775,000
WREF Infrastr Up/Retro $ 1,000,000
WW Service Connections $—850,000 $ 450,000

SECTION 41. And be it further enacted, That funds for expenditures for the Capital
Projects hereinafter specified are appropriated for the County Capital Construction Fund
during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, and the funds for
expenditures specified in Subsection C of this Section are specifically appropriated to the
School Construction Fund, as described in § 5-101(b) of the Education Article, Annotated
Code of Maryland, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending July 1, 2017;
provided that the remainder of funds for those projects set forth under Subsection C of
this Section are appropriated, contingent upon funding of these projects by the State of
Maryland pursuant to § 5-301 of the Education Article, Annotated Code of Maryland;
and further provided that, if the State does not provide its share of funding as finally
shown in the applicable Bond Authorization Ordinance for any project set forth under
Subsection C, the Board of Education shall resubmit the State-funded portion of the
project to the County Executive and County Council for fiscal or funding review and



0 1 N W B W B

-h-h.l:-.b-.h-h.;:.J:-.hAwwwwwwmwwummwmwwwmwm»—t—-—-—a—v—‘—-v—»——-
\DOO‘-IG\U'I-Bb)l\)'—'O\DOO\-JO\kll-bWMHO\OOONO\MJ}&WI\)'—'O\OOO-—JO\LAJ:-MI\)'—'O\O

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 14

future authority and, if the Board of Education or County Council does not approve (as
necessary, by the adoption or amendment of a Bond Authorization Ordinance) the
expenditure of County funds for that portion of such project which the State does not
fund, or if the Board of Education does not resubmit the State-funded portion of the
project for fiscal and funding review and further authority, the appropriation for such
portion shall lapse; and further provided that the remainder of funds for those projects set
forth under Subsection G of this Section are appropriated, contingent upon funding of
these projects by the State of Maryland or Anne Arundel Community College pursuant to
Titles 11 and 16 of the Education Article, Annotated Code of Maryland; and further
provided that, if the State or Anne Arundel Community College does not provide the
non-County share of funding for projects under Subsection G, Anne Arundel Community
College shall resubmit the unfunded portion of the project to the County Executive and
County Council for fiscal or funding review and future authority and, if Anne Arundel
Community College or the County Council does not approve (as necessary, by the
adoption or amendment of a Bond Authorization Ordinance) the expenditure of County
funds for that unfunded portion of such project, or if Anne Arundel Community College
does not resubmit the unfunded portion of the project for fiscal and funding review and
further authority, the appropriation for such portion shall lapse.

A. General County

Advance Land Acquisition $ 14,000,000
Arundel Center Renovation $ 300,000
Bd of Education Overhead $ 4,000,000
Brooklyn Park Sr Ctr Expansion $ 824,000
Carwash Fac Comp/Equip $ 110,000
CATV PEG $ 600,000
Chg Agst GC Closed Projects $ 15,000
County Facilities & Sys Upgrad $ 3,290,000
Demo Bldg Code/Health $ 60,000
Facility Renov/Reloc $ 650,000
Failed Sewage&Private Well Fnd $ 60,000
Fiber Network $ 3,400,000
Gen-CoProject Plan $ Shibd
Information Technology Enhance $16:670;000 $11,917.000



(= B B e Y S R

e e e
BW o = O o

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
31
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Maryland Hall $ 250,000
Maryland Live! Confer. Center $ 22,500,000
Reese Rd Community Health Ctr $ 2,237,000
Reforest Prgm-Land Acquistion $ 25,000
Roads Ops Facility $ 168,000
Rock Creek Aerator $ 610,000
Septic System Enhancements $ 2,900,000
Undrgrd Storage Tank Repl $ 1,269,000
B. School Off-Sites
School Sidewalks $ 250,000
C. Board of Education
Additions $ 10,000,000
Aging Schools $— 660600
All Day K and Pre K $1H-600.000
Amold ES $ 16,389,000
Asbestos Abatement $ 550,000
Athletic Stadium Improvements $ 2,950,000
Auditorium Seating Replacement $§  400.000
Barrier Free $ 350,000
Building Systems Renov $-20;000,000
Crofton Area HS $ 6,215,000
Drvwy & Park Lots $ 500,000
Edgewater ES $—177.000
George Cromwell ES $ 2,428,000
Health & Safety $ 750,000

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 15

$  566.000

$ 10,535,000

$ 20,000,000

$ 1.007.000



00 ~J O L Do) ) e

wwwwwwmumwwwwwmmmwwm—-—-»—-»—a»—---»—-'—-.—-—-
\DOO‘-JO’\U\AWNHO\OOO\]O\M&MNHO\OOO\]ONM&WN'—'O\O

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 16

Health Room Modifications
High Point ES

Jessup ES

Maintenance Backlog

Manor View ES

Open Space Classrm. Enclosures

PS Military Installation Grant

$ 200,000
$ 17,837,000
$ 17,361,000
$ 5,000,000
$ 15,104,000
$ 7,000,000

$ 94,100,000

Relocatable Classrooms $ 1,500,000
Richard Henry Lee ES S
Roof Replacement $ 2,000,000
School Bus Replacement 866000
School Furniture $ 500,000
School Playgrounds $ 300,000
Security Related Upgrades $ 1,000,000
Severna Park HS 55402060
TIMS Electrical $ 500,000
Tyler Heights ES $—177.000
Upgrade Various Schools $ 400,000
Vehicle Replacement $ 400,000
D. Fire and Police
Centralized Booking $ 10,737,000
Det Center Fire Alarms $ 500,000
Detention Center Renovations $ 250,000
Fire Suppression Tanks 25000

$ 944,000

$ 300,000

$ 5.192.000

$ 1.053.000

$ 175,000



0N B W R

e e
LNV I S R = Ve

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Galesville Fire Station $ 3,940,000
Harmans Dorsey Fire Station § 878,000
Jacobsville Fire Station $ 95,000
JRDC Security Controls $ 1,568,000
Police Training Academy $—-0:900.600
Public Safety Radio Sys Upg $ 6,000,000
Rep/Ren Volunteer FS $ 125,000
South Glen Burnie Fire Station $ 881,000
E. Roads and Bridges
AACC B&A Connector $ 455,000
ADA ROW Compliance $ 500,000
Arundel Mills LDC Roads $ 500,000
Brock Bridge/MD 198 $ 230,000
Chesapeake Center Drive $ 100,000
Chg Agst R & B Clsd Projects $ 13,000
Gov Bridge Over Pax River $ 946,000
Hospital Drive Extension $ 233,000
Hwy Sfty Improv (HSI) $ 350,000
Jessup-Wigley Imprvmt $ 40,000
Masonry Reconstruction $ 1,000,000
McKendree Rd/Lyons Creek $ 95,000
MD 214 @ MD 468 Impr $ 172,000
Mjr Bridge Rehab (MBR) $ 400,000
Monterey Avenue Sidewalk $ 203,000
Mt. Rd Corridor Revita. Ph 1 $ 2,560,000

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 17

$ 14.170.000



G0 1 N LB W N

-l'h-B-h-h-h&-h-b-hhwwwmwwwwwwwMNMN[\)NMMM'—"—*'—H'—-H'——-‘v—‘h—
\OOOﬂO\M-&WM-—‘O\OOO*—-JO\U'I-BL»JMHO\OOO-—JO\LI\JLDJM—-‘O\OOO\]O\MLWM'—'O\D

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 18

O’Connor Rd / Deep Run

Odenton Grid Streets

Ped Improvement - SHA

R & B Project Plan

Rd Reconstruction

Riva Rd at Gov Bridge Rd

Road Resurfacing

Severn-Harman Ped Net

Sidewalk/Bikeway Fund

Tanyard Springs Ln Ext

Trans Facility Planning

Wayson Rd/Davidsonville

F. Traffic Control

Auto Flood Warning-Brdgs/Rds

Guardrail

New Streetlighting
New Traffic Signals
Nghborhd Traf Con
SL Pole Replacement
Streetlight Conversion
Traffic Signal Mod

G. Community College

Campus Improvements

Systemics

$ 54,000
$ 8,986,000
$ 250,000
$—292.000
$ 11,000,000
$ 155,000
$ 13,675,000
$ 1,000,000
$ 75,000
$ 424,000
$—306:000
$ 289,000
$ 214,000
$ 120,000
$ 150,000
$ 350,000
$ 100,000
$ 500,000
$ 500,000
$ 275,000
$ 700,000
$ 2,500,000

392,000

$ :

$ 375,000



= B = O T - VS B (G Ry

=]

11
i
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Bill No. 31-16

Page No. 19
H. Library
Annapolis Community Library $ 10,886,000
Library Proj Plan $ 205,000
Library Renovation $ 500,000
Riviera Beach Comm. Library $ 8,451,000
I. Recreation and Parks
Adaptive Rec Athletic Complex $ 3,000
B & A Trail Resurfacing $ 361,000
Beverley Triton Beach Park $—416000 $  200.000
Boat Ramp Development $ 590,000
Broadneck Peninsula Trail $ 339,000
Chg Agst R & P Clsd Projects $ 15,000
Downs Park Improvements $ 250,000
Eisenhower Golf Course Acquis $ 3,334,000
Facility Irrigation $ 290,000
Facility Lighting $ 436,000
Fort Smallwood Park $ 630,000
Looper Park Improvements $ 3,813,000
Matthewstown-Harmans Park Impr $ 1,000,000
Millersville Park $ 823,000
N. Arundel Swim Ctr Improve $ 846,000
Northwest Area Park Imprv $ 300,000
Park Renovation $-3;200000 $ 3.235.000
R & P Project Plan $ 35.000
Randazzo Athletic Fields $ 304,000



O 00 ~1J O U bW R e

-h-.b-l:-bJ:.-h.h-l:-h-&wwmmwuwwwuwwmmmmmmmm—-—-~—-—n—-»—-»—~
\DOQ‘-]O\M&WN'—‘O\OW‘-JQ\(J'IAMNHO\OW-JO\MLWMHO\DOO‘-CIO\L’I-&’\JJM—‘O

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 20

School Outdoor Rec Facilities
Shoreline Erosion Contrl
South Shore Trail

Turf Fields in Regional Parks
Water Access Facilities

J. Water Quality Improvements

Rutland Rd Fish Passage
K. Dredging
Cocky Creek Dredging 2
DMP Site Management
Parker Creek Dredging 2
Rock Creek Dredging
SAV Monitoring
Upper Magothy River Dredging

L. Special Benefit Districts

Arundel on the Bay SECD
M. Solid Waste
MLF Cell 567 Replace Cap

Solid Waste Renovations

$ 387,000
$ 830,000
$—655,000
$ 3,373,000
$ 268,000
$ 457,000
$ 434,000
$ 150,000
$ 840,000
$ 214,000
$ 50,000
$ 634,000
$ 420,000
$ 281,000
$ 1,440,000

$ 595.000

SECTION 42. And be it further enacted, That funds for expenditures for the projects
hereinafter specified are appropriated for the Watershed Protection and Restoration Fund
Capital Project Fund for the various items and Capital Projects listed below during the

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017.

Barrensdale Qutfall Rest. Cont

BK-ST-01

Culvert and Closed SD Rehab

$ 1,051,000

$

140,400

$ 4,766,600



G 3 N BN -

-P-h-h-h-h-b-h-h-h-l-‘-\wwmwuwwwb}wMMNNNNNNI\JM'—"—"—"—-'—"—"—"—-"—"—-‘
\DW'-]O\UI#WN'—'O\ODO‘-JO\M-F&UJM'—'O\DOO*—-JO\LI\ALA)MP—‘O\OOO-JO\U-&UJM—‘O\D

Emergency Storm Drain
LP-PP-01

MR-ST-03

New Cut Rd Culvert - Construct
Old County Road SWM BMP - Cont
PN-OF-02

PT-OF-11

PT-ST-05

Pub/Priv Perf of Wtr Qlty Imps
SE-OF-06

SE-ST-01

SE-ST-02

SE-ST-03

SE-ST-04

SE-ST-05

SE-ST-06

Shipley's Choice Stream Restor
SO-OF-07

SO-ST-01

SO-ST-02

SO-ST-03

SO-ST-04

Storm Drainage/SWM Infrastr

UP-ST-01

o

o

o

$

600,000
1,350,000
20,000
3,695,000
641,000
1,000,000
500,000
20,000
5,000,000
750,000
270,900
247,800
166,500
260,000
674,000
90,200
1,100,000
750,000
179,300
143,800
202,600
177,000
1,000,000

177,400

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 21



= s = R S

.h«b-l:-h-b-b-l:-h.h-hwmuwwwwwwwMNMNNNMMNMm-—-—-—-—H-H—»—-
\DOO‘-JONM-‘)-WN'—'O\Dm*—dc\hﬂ-DAUJM'—'C)\DOO‘JG\U\A(»)NHO\OOO‘-JO\MLWN—“O\D

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 22

WPRP Restoration Grant $ 1,000,000

SECTION 43. And be it further enacted, That the Capital Budgets for the fiscal years
1972-73, 1973-74, 1974-75, 1975-76, 1976-77, 1977-78, 1978-79, 1979-80, 1980-81,
1981-82, 1982-83, 1983-84, 1984-85, 1985-86, 1986-87, 1987-88, 1988-89, 1989-90,
1990-91, 1991-92, 1992-93, 1993-94, 1994-95, 1995-96, 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99,
1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04, 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07, 2007-08,
2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15, and 2015-16 be and
they are amended by reduction of the following appropriations in the projects hereinafter
set forth:

1. Reduce the $35,757,884 appropriation for Agricultural Preservation Prgm by
$4;337;000 $4,392.000.

2. Reduce the $3,190,654 appropriation for Rural Legacy Program by $100,000.

3. Reduce the $350,000 appropriation for School Facilities Study by $36,000.

4. Reduce the $352,000 appropriation for Buena Vista Qutfall Restor. by $51,000.

5. Reduce the $3,621,000 appropriation for New Cut Rd Cul Rep by $2,907,000.

6. Reduce the $827,000 appropriation for Saunders Point Storm Drains by $10,000.

7. Reduce the $1,567,000 appropriation for South Down Shores SD Imp by $79,000.

8. Reduce the $2,671,869 appropriation for Storm Drainage/SWM Infrastr by $211,000.
9. Reduce the $27,373,208 appropriation for Annapolis ES by $1,226,000.

10. Reduce the $26,986,000 appropriation for Crofton ES by $545,000.

11. Reduce the $30,700,000 appropriation for Lothian ES by $1,000,000.

12. Reduce the $28,494,000 appropriation for Mills-Parole ES by $1,000,000.

13. Reduce the $94,011,933 appropriation for Northeast HS by $+,926,000 $1.926.000.

14. Reduce the $20,224,537 appropriation for Phoenix Annapolis by $388,000.

15. Reduce the $24,814,000 appropriation for Point Pleasant ES by $154,000.

16. Reduce the $36,644,000 appropriation for Rolling Knolls ES by $4,000,000.

17. Reduce the $15,966,907 appropriation for Science Lab Modernization by $132,000.
18. Reduce the $48,000 appropriation for Demo Old Fire Burn Building by $28,000.

19. Reduce the $8,954,000 appropriation for New Eastern PS by $150,000.



O 00 1O AW —

-h-ls-h-p-;:-h-h-;:..h-hwuuwmwmwwummmmwMmmmm—n-—-—»——-—-»—a»—-‘»—--
\DOO-.!CJ\U’I-I:-UJ[\.)HO\DOO\]O\U!-hb)I\J'—'O\OOO'\JG\UlAWM!—O\OOO\JG\UIJLMM-—‘O

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 23

20. Reduce the $1,905,000 appropriation for Jessup-Wi gley Imprvmt by $1,855,000.
21. Reduce the $150,000 appropriation for Race Road J essup Village by $25,000.
22. Reduce the $1,079,000 appropriation for Ridge/Teague Rds RTL by $29,000.
23. Reduce the $163,632 appropriation for State Highway Proj by $63,000.

24. Reduce the $9,099,308 appropriation for Greenways, Parkland&OpenSpace by
$2,074,000.

25. Reduce the $3,649,000 appropriation for Lake Shore Complex Expan by $63,000.
26. Reduce the $2,740,000 appropriation for South River Greenway by $41,000.

27. Reduce the $453,000 appropriation for Southern MS Field Lighting by $37,000.

28. Reduce the $9,874,000 appropriation for Stadium Renovations by $50,000.

29. Reduce the $1,081,000 appropriation for Barrensdale Outfall Restor by $1,051,000.
30. Reduce the $29,000 appropriation for Beacrane Road Bog Rehab by $13,000.

31. Reduce the $1,222,000 appropriation for Crofton Trib Restoration by $44,000.

32. Reduce the $1,238,000 appropriation for Four Season Stream Rehab by $24,000.
33. Reduce the $776,000 appropriation for Old County Road Swm Bmp by $641,000.
34. Reduce the $423,000 appropriation for Picture Spring Branch Str Rest by $34,000.
35. Reduce the $5,348,000 appropriation for Shipley's Choice Dam Rehab by $1,100,000.
36. Reduce the $1,848,101 appropriation for Stream & Ecological Restor by $61,000.
37. Reduce the $715,000 appropriation for Windsor Ridge Stream Stablizat by $57,000.
38. Reduce the $691,000 appropriation for Church Creek Dredging by $176,000.

39. Reduce the $720,000 appropriation for Marley Creek Dredging by $15,000.

40. Reduce the $1,582,000 appropriation for Sloop,Eli&Long Coves Retrofits by
$27,000.

41. Reduce the $2,496,000 appropriation for Town Point DMP Site Upgrade by $36,000.

42. Reduce the $4,003,214 appropriation for Landfill Gas Mangt Sys Upgd by $70,850.



00 1 & L b W R =

&A-h-h«b-h-h.h-b..hwuwwwmuwuwmmmmmmmmmw--—-—-—-—-——-—-—
\OOO\]O\LI\&MNMO\OOO‘-JO\M-BMNHO\DOO\]O\M-FLWNHO\DOO-JO\LAJADJMHO\O

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 24

43. Reduce the $3,756,000 appropriation for Big Cypress SPS Retro by $865,000.

44. Reduce the $3,899,000 appropriation for Sylvan Shores PS Upg by $181,000.

45. Reduce the $4,807,000 appropriation for 350 Zone Improvements by $90,000.

46. Reduce the $12,270,000 appropriation for Balto City Water Main Rpr by $500,000.
477. Reduce the $5,767,000 appropriation for Disney Road Booster Station by $936,000.
48. Reduce the $4,273,000 appropriation for Gibson Island WTP Upgr by $360,000.
49. Reduce the $625,000 appropriation for Perch Drive Water Extension by $625,000.

50. Reduce the $23,743,000 appropriation for TM Odenton to GB High P Zone by
$1,807,000.

51. Reduce the $2,292,000 appropriation for Withernsea WTP by $1,400,000.
52. Reduce the $4,846,200 appropriation for PN-PP-01 by $1,000,000.

Reduce the $80.603 appropriation for Advance Land Acquisition by $30,000.

Reduce the $3.065,000 appropriation for Harmans Road Culvert Rehab by $35.000.

Reduce the $1,921,600 appropriation for Cent MD Trans OPS Fac by $656.600.

Reduce the $1,712,000 appropriation for Peninsula Park Expansion by $50.000.

Reduce the $2,122.000 appropriation for Warehouse Creek Stream Restr by $50.000.

Reduce the $754,000 appropriation for Furnace Brn Swr Repl by $650,000.

Reduce the $3,777,000 appropriation for Sylvan Shores WW Collect Sys by $185.000.

Reduce the $13.800,000 appropriation for Patuxent WRF ENR by $500.000.

Reduce the $4,600.000 appropriation for Sylvan Shores Water by $136.000.

Reduce the $836,000 appropriation for Old Mill Bottom WTR. by $836.000.

Reduce the $27.443,000 appropriation for Cell 9 Disposal Area by $2.628.000.

Reduce the $1,601,306 appropriation for Landfill Buffer Exp by $150.000.

Reduce the $§1,905.000 appropriation for Jessup-Wigley Imprvmt by $50,000.

Reduce the $10,765.000 appropriation for Cinder Cove SPS Mods by $201.000.




O 00 3 O B W R e

-i:-.h-h-h-n-&.n-r:-lhAwwwwwmwuuwmwmwwMNNNM—-»—-—-»~»—-»—-—«»—-—-
\DOO-JO\LII-D-WN-—‘O\OOG\JO\U!-QDJN—*O\DOOﬂO\MLbJN'—'O\OOO\JO\M-P\mN'—'O

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 25

Reduce the $25.998.000 appropriation for Cox Creek WRF Non-ENR by $360.000.

Reduce the $2.957.100 appropriation for 16” Reidel to Rte 3 by $559.000.

SECTION 44. And be it further enacted, That the Capital Budget and Program for
the fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, June 30, 2018, June 30, 2019, June 30, 2020, June
30, 2021, and June 30, 2022, is approved as constituting the plan of the County to receive
and expend funds for capital projects during those fiscal years as amended by the

following:

1. Excepting School Bus Replacement in the amount of $500.000 in the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2018.

2. Including School Bus Replacement in the amount of $1,000,000 in the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2019.

3. Excepting Edgewater ES in the amount of $3.320,000 in the fiscal year ending June
30, 2020, $16,425.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, and $14.531.000 in the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

4. Including Edgewater ES in the amount of $1,992.000 in the fiscal year ending June
30, 2018, $3.497,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, $16,115,000 in the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2020, $16.115.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, and $0 in
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

5. Excepting Tyler Heights ES in the amount of $3.502.000 in the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2020, $17,613.,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, and $15.524.000 in
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

6. Including Tyler Heights ES in the amount of $2,101,000 in the fiscal year ending June
30, 2018, $3,525.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, $17.339.000 in the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2020, $17.339.000 in the fiscal vear ending June 30, 2021, and $0 in
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

7. Excepting Richard Henry Lee ES in the amount of $3.066,000 in the fiscal vear
ending June 30, 2020, $15.578.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. and
$13.780.,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

8. Including Richard Henry Lee ES in the amount of $1,840,000 in the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2018, $3.459.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, $15.206.000 in the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, $15,206.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021,
and $0 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

9. Excepting Broadneck Peninsula Trail in the amount of $2.998.000 in the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2019.

10. Including Broadneck Peninsula Trail in the amount of $2,998.000 in the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2018.




0~ N L B L R e

s B e o N o L e I S R R I Tl T T e e T ey Sy P
W e OO 00N R LN DD 00N W) N e D

34

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 26

11. Excepting Old Mill Property Acquisition in the amount of $14.000.000 in the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2018.

12, Including Beverly Triton Beach Park in the amount of $210,000 in the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2018.

13.  Excepting Information Technology Enhance in the amount of $12.611.000 in the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, $11.661,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,
$9,351,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, $7.763.000 in the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2021, and $6,945,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

14, Including Information Technology Enhance in the amount of $11.361.000 in the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, $10,411.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,
$8.101,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, $6,513,000 in the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2021, and $5,695.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

15. Excepting Public Safety Radio Sys Upg in the amount of $2,000,000 in the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2022.

17. Excepting All Day K and Pre K in the amount of $0 in fiscal year ending June 30,

2018; $0 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2019; and $0 in fiscal year ending 2020.

18. Including All Day K and Pre K in the amount of $1,065.000 in fiscal year ending
June 30, 2018.

SECTION 45. And be it further enacted, That no capital project set forth in the
Capital Budget and Program for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, June 30, 2018,
June 30, 2019, June 30, 2020, June 30, 2021, and June 30, 2022 as having a current
estimated project cost shall be deemed abandoned.

SECTION 46. And be it further enacted, That the monies appropriated as “Other”
under Sections 20, 23, 28, 36, and 38 of this Ordinance are those monies accruing to the
Tax Increment Fund for taxable year 2017 in excess of the debt service payable on the
Bonds issued by the County with respect to the Nursery Road Tax Increment Fund, the
Parole Town Center Development District Tax Increment Fund, the Route 100
Development District Tax Increment Fund, the Village South at Waugh Chapel Fund, and
the West County Development District Tax Increment Fund.

SECTION 47. And be it further enacted, That the payments to volunteer fire
companies provided for in Section 1, Paragraph 15 of this Ordinance shall be paid to each
company only on receipt by the County of an accounting for all income and expenditures
of funds received from the County.

With sufficient stated reason, the Chief Administrative Officer or the designee of the
Chief Administrative Officer, on written request, shall have the right to inspect the



O 9N B W R e

WWWMNNNNNN[\JMMNHh—lHHF—'—»—HH-—
UJM'—‘O\DOO-JO’\MAUJM'—'O\OOQ-—JO’\MAL&JN"—'O\D

I'HEREBY (

/ CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF BILL NO.
3[ —( & THE ORIGINAL OF WHICH IS RETAINED IN THE FILES
OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL.

Bill No. 31-16
Page No. 27

financial records pertaining to County payments to each company.

If a company fails to comply with the above, an immediate hearing shall be requested
before the Fire Advisory Board to make recommendations to the Chief Administrative
Officer or the designee of the Chief Administrative Officer.

SECTION 48. And be it further enacted That the appropriations made by this
Ordinance for expenditures in the Current Expense Budget for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2017, as amended, adopted, and approved by this Ordinance, are conditioned on
expenditure in accordance with the departmental personnel summaries in the Current
Expense Budget including Office of Information Technology - Communications Officer
(as shown on Attachment A), Fire Department — Fire Fighter Il (as shown on Attachment
B). and Police Department — Police Officer (as shown on Attachment C): provided that
this condition shall not apply to appropriations for expenditures for positions in the
Miscellaneous Exempt Employees Pay and Benefit Plan.

SECTION 49. And be it further enacted. That the County Council hereby approves
the exercises of eminent domain in the acquisition of the parcels described in Capital
Budget and Program approved by this Ordinance.

SECTION 50. And be it further enacted, That the County Council hereby approves
the acceptance of gifts, grants, and contributions to support appropriations in this
Ordinance and those shown as funding sources in the Capital Budget and Program
approved by this Ordinance; that it recognizes that the County possesses legal authority
to apply for the grant; that it authorizes the filing of grant applications, including all
understandings and assurances contained therein; that it directs and authorizes the County
Executive or the County Executive’s designee to act in connection with the application
and to provide such additional information as may be required by the application or the
grantor.

SECTION 51. And be it further enacted, That the County Budget for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2017, as finally adopted by this Ordinance, shall take effect on July 1,
2016.

AMENDMENTS ADOPTED: June 10 and 15, 2016
READ AND PASSED this 15™ day of June, 2016

By Order:




COONOOGAWN =

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule

Fund:: General Fund

Agency
Character Object Proposed
Administrative Hearings
305-Office of Admin.Hearings
7001-Personal Services 310,000
7200-Contractual Services 2,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 9,000
8500-Capital Outlay 500
Board of Education 641:875.800
Board of Election Supervisors
480-Brd of Supervisor of Elections
7001-Personal Services 2,199,500
7200-Contractual Services 2344600
8000-Supplies & Materials 237,800
8400-Business & Travel 55,500
8500-Capital Outlay 20,500
Board of License Commissioners
475-Board of License Commissnrs
7001-Personal Services 558,100
7200-Contractual Services 43450
8000-Supplies & Materials 21,700
8400-Business & Travel 45.800
Central Services
165-Administration
7001-Personal Services 783,200
7200-Contractual Services 86,400
8000-Supplies & Materials 4,100
8500-Capital Outlay 3,000
170-Purchasing
7001-Personal Services 2,074,500
7200-Contractual Services 100,800
8000-Supplies & Materials 64,100
8400-Business & Travel 3,100
180-Facilities Management
7001-Personal Services 6,242,300
7200-Contractual Services 45:809.600
8000-Supplies & Materials 1,106,000
8400-Business & Travel 2,300
8500-Capital Outlay 133,600
185-Real Estate
7001-Personal Services 282,900
7200-Contractual Services 21,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 2,900
Chief Administrative Office
110-Management & Control
7001-Personal Services 435,100
7200-Contractual Services 3,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 4,500
8400-Business & Travel 12,800
8500-Capital Outlay 2,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 684,700

115-Contingency

Bill No. 31-16
Exhibit A
Page No. 1

643,224 500

2.097.600

10.509.600



OO ~NDO A WN-

10

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
a7
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule

Fund:: General Fund

Agency
Character Object Proposed
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 8925000
122-Community Development Svcs Cor
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 865000
124-Workforce Development Corp.
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 379,200
279-Office of Emerg Mgt
7001-Personal Services 475400
7200-Contractual Services 272,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 33,300
Circuit Court
460-Disposition of Litigation
7001-Personal Services 4,848,000
7200-Contractual Services 309,100
8000-Supplies & Materials 101,000
8400-Business & Travel 89,500
8500-Capital Outlay 6,000
Community College 38,687,700
Cooperative Extension Service
485-Cooperative Extension Service
7001-Personal Services 9,800
7200-Contractual Services 204,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 7,500
8400-Business & Travel 9,700
County Executive
100-County Executive
7001-Personal Services 2,098,400
7200-Contractual Services 19,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 45,500
8400-Business & Travel 8,500
8500-Capital Outlay 1,200
103-Economic Development Corp
7001-Personal Services 210,500
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 2,807,500
Department of Aging
360-Direction/Administration
7001-Personal Services 1258400
7200-Contractual Services 111,700
8000-Supplies & Materials 52,900
8400-Business & Travel 8,800
8500-Capital Outlay 2,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 111,800
365-Nutrition
7001-Personal Services 163,900
7200-Contractual Services 17,800
8000-Supplies & Materials 174,800
8400-Business & Travel 5,200
370-Transportation
7001-Personal Services 199,100
7200-Contractual Services 2,463,100
8000-Supplies & Materials 3,100

Bill No. 31-16

Exhibit A
Page No. 2

8,931,000

1,080.000

405,400

1,174,800



WNNMNNMNNNMNRNRNRN =S & 8 03 a3 s a3 oy o
COONDONBWUN-2CODTIN BN A@ONDO B WN

NA NN D DD AL DD DD WWOWWWwWwowow
DEON_22OCOOONOODNPARWN_2OO0O0~NOOEORA

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule
Fund:: General Fund

Agency
Character Object Proposed
8400-Business & Travel 1,800
8500-Capital Outlay 1,800
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 84500
375-Senior Centers
7001-Personal Services 1544860
7200-Contractual Services 375,300
8000-Supplies & Materials 51,500
8400-Business & Travel 4,400
8500-Capital Outlay 5,200
380-Outreach & Referral
7001-Personal Services 447100
8400-Business & Travel 11,600
385-Volunteers & Employment
7001-Personal Services 66,000
7200-Contractual Services 16,100
8400-Business & Travel 1,400
390-Long Term Care
7001-Personal Services 2634400
7200-Contractual Services 43,800
8000-Supplies & Materials 66,700
8400-Business & Travel 3,000
Detention Center
395-Jennifer Road - Pretrial
7001-Personal Services 20:444-800
7200-Contractual Services 3,920,500
8000-Supplies & Materials 913,600
8400-Business & Travel 3,400
8500-Capital Outlay 18,300
400-Ordnance Road - Inmates
7001-Personal Services 12846000
7200-Contractual Services 2,779,200
8000-Supplies & Materials 745,100
8400-Business & Travel 2,400
8500-Capital Outlay 21,500
405-Admin/Support Service
7001-Personal Services 1,587,900
7200-Contractual Services 258,900
8000-Supplies & Materials 598,400
8400-Business & Travel 21,900
8500-Capital Outlay 1,700
Ethics
425-Ethics Commission
7001-Personal Services 178,100
7200-Contractual Services 12,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 4,900
8400-Business & Travel 1,100
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 600
Fire Department
260-Planning & Logistics
7001-Personal Services 13,651,500

Bill No. 31-16

Exhibit A
Page No. 3

0

1,503,100

435,900

2,440,600

20,406,800

12.814,900



© 00N B WN =

Fund:: General Fund

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule

Agency

Character Object Proposed
7200-Contractual Services 8,804,700
8000-Supplies & Materials 3,147,500
8400-Business & Travel 93,900
8500-Capital Outlay 1,975,900
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 40,000

265-Operations
7001-Personal Services 75,017,000
7200-Contractual Services 829,900
8000-Supplies & Materials 719,600
8400-Business & Travel 21,200
8500-Capital Outlay 637,400
8700-CGrants, Contributions & Other 628,000

Health Department

535-Administration & Operations
7001-Personal Services 3,250,700
7200-Contractual Services 487,700
8000-Supplies & Materials 130,300
8400-Business & Travel 16,000
8500-Capital Outlay 5,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 475,100

540-Disease Prevention & Mgmt
7001-Personal Services 2,159,600
7200-Contractual Services 60,700
8000-Supplies & Materials 62,200
8400-Business & Travel 6,300

545-Environmental Health Services
7001-Personal Services 5,857,700
7200-Contractual Services 469,500
8000-Supplies & Materials 192,900
8400-Business & Travel 19,800
8500-Capital Outlay 600

550-School Health & Support
7001-Personal Services 12,005,100
7200-Contractual Services 312,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 137,000
8400-Business & Travel 69,200
8500-Capital Outlay 4,500

551-Behavioral Health Services
7001-Personal Services 4,688,100
7200-Contractual Services 2,711,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 85,400
8400-Business & Travel 35,600
8500-Capital Outlay 54,900
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 661,800

555-Family Health Services
7001-Personal Services 1,468,700
7200-Contractual Services 362,900
8000-Supplies & Materials 77,100
8400-Business & Travel 56,900
8500-Capital Qutlay 8,000

Bill No. 31 -16

Exhibit A
Page No. 4



$BIBaEdRIsCnNoaawN A

NNRNMNNN
b WN 2O

NN NN
O oo ~ND

bW WL WW W W W W
S, O0OOWO~NOTOAWN2O

LRI, B & T4 T ) BT Y N N N N S S
P WN200QO~NG AR

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule

Fund:: General Fund

Agency
Character Object Proposed
Information Technology
206-Office of Info. Technology
7001-Personal Services AEPR4-Z00
7200-Contractual Services 8,600,100
8000-Supplies & Materials 79,800
8400-Business & Travel 88,900
8500-Capital Qutlay 161,500
Inspections and Permits
280-Permits Application
7001-Personal Services 2,946,400
7200-Contractual Services 27,500
8000-Supplies & Materials 54,700
8400-Business & Travel 3,500
285-Inspection Services
7001-Personal Services £.000.000
7200-Contractual Services 490-700
8000-Supplies & Materials 64,500
8400-Business & Travel 37,400
Law Office
210-Office of Law
7001-Personal Services 3,901,000
7200-Contractual Services 64,300
8000-Supplies & Materials 41,500
8400-Business & Travel 26,500
8500-Capital Outlay 1,500
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 4,800
Legislative Branch
410-County Council
7001-Personal Services 1,857,900
7200-Contractual Services 43,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 22,600
8400-Business & Travel 48,700
415-County Auditor
7001-Personal Services 1,105,400
7200-Contractual Services 232,500
8000-Supplies & Materials 9,200
8400-Business & Travel 20,800
420-Board of Appeals
7001-Personal Services 286,600
7200-Contractual Services 136,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 8,500
8400-Business & Travel 500
8500-Capital Outlay 2,000
Office of Finance
130-Accounting & Control
7001-Personal Services 2,744,200
7200-Contractual Services 794,900
8000-Supplies & Materials 46,400
8400-Business & Travel 16,400

135-Billings & Customer Svc

Bill No. 31-16
Exhibit A
Page No. 5

10,155,200

8,982,200
484,700



Bill No. 31 -16

©COO~NOOO b WKN =

Exhibit A
FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule Page No. 6
Fund:: General Fund
Agency
Character Object Proposed
7001-Personal Services 3,998,200
7200-Contractual Services 417,400
8000-Supplies & Materials 503,000
8400-Business & Travel 8,200
8500-Capital Outlay 2,300
Office of Finance Non-Departme
150-Pay-As-You-Go
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 28.56560,000 32,250,000
1565-Debt Service
7200-Contractual Services 350,000
8600-Debt Service 131,647,800
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 2,044,500
156-Mandated Grants
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 3,082,200
157-Contrib to Parking Garage Fund
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 170,000
158-Contrib to IPA Fund
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 70,000
159-Contribution to Self Insur
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 11,861,300
160-Contrib to Revenue Reserve
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 2,000,000
162-Contrib to Retiree Health Ins
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 42,000,000
163-Contrib to Community Dev
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other BE5000 270,000
229-Centrex Phone
7200-Contractual Services 500,000
Office of the Budget
145-Budget & Management Analysis
7001-Personal Services 1,105,400
7200-Contractual Services BO-B05 40,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 14,300
8400-Business & Travel 4,300
Office of the Sheriff
435-Office of the Sheriff
7001-Personal Services 8,204,000 8,144,000
7200-Contractual Services 602,700
8000-Supplies & Materials 175,100
8400-Business & Travel 20,100
8500-Capital Outlay 59,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 340,000
Office of the State's Attorney
430-Office of the State's Attorney
7001-Personal Services A0AGE-200 10,086,300
7200-Contractual Services 453,500 143,500
8000-Supplies & Materials 139,000
8400-Business & Travel 89,900
8500-Capital Outlay 22,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 191,800




O©C o~ B WN =

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule

Fund:: General Fund

Bill No. 31-16
Exhibit A
Page No. 7

Agency
Character Object

Proposed

Orphans Court
470-Orphans Court
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
Personnel Office
215-Office of Personnel
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
Planning and Zoning
290-Administration
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
8500-Capital Outlay

8700-Grants, Contributions & Other

300-Development
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
Police Department
240-Patrol Services
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
245-Operations & Investigations
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
8500-Capital Outlay
250-Admin Services
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
8500-Capital Outlay
Public Libraries
Public Works
308-Director's Office
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
310-Bureau of Engineering
7001-Personal Services

110,200
700
1,500
3,900

4,275,000
1,835,700
81,000
144,600

4,473,900 4,463,900
138,300
50,500
4,300

400
1,424,300

1,978,300
7,500

60,604,600
1,056,700
196,900
5,200

21,444,400
1,090,400
473,000
81,000
126,900

26,587,300
12,786,500
1,651,300
207,700
982,300
19,623,900

444,300
9,600
6,300
4,600

5,148,200



OO~NOOAWN =

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule
Fund:: General Fund

Agency
Character Object Proposed
7200-Contractual Services 138,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 78,900
8400-Business & Travel 18,700
8500-Capital Outlay 800
315-Bureau of Highways
7001-Personal Services 13,977,800
7200-Contractual Services 10:093.500
8000-Supplies & Materials 1,713,900
8400-Business & Travel 25,700
8500-Capital Qutlay 2,201,000
Recreation and Parks
325-Director's Office
7001-Personal Services 1,348,400
7200-Contractual Services 46,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 94,200
8400-Business & Travel 24,900
8500-Capital Outlay 500
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 801,800
330-Recreation
7001-Personal Services 4,927,400
7200-Contractual Services 19051400
8000-Supplies & Materials 407,100
8400-Business & Travel 1,600
8500-Capital Outlay 9,500
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 343,000
335-Parks
7001-Personal Services 6,040,000
7200-Contractual Services 2,346,800
8000-Supplies & Materials 466,100
8400-Business & Travel 8,700
8500-Capital Outlay 347,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 234,300
357-Golf Courses
7200-Contractual Services 3,684,000
8600-Debt Service 1,671,500
Social Services
500-Adult Services
7001-Personal Services 874,100
7200-Contractual Services 46,500
8000-Supplies & Materials 1,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 1,212,600
505-Family & Youth Services
7001-Personal Services 2,661,800
7200-Contractual Services 51,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 34,100
8400-Business & Travel 14,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 86,800
511-Family Preservation
7001-Personal Services 204,100
7200-Contractual Services 2,200

Bill No. 31-16

Exhibit A
Page No. 8

10,047,000

1,890,100



Bill No. 31 -16

O~ WN =

Exhibit B
FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule Page No. 1
Fund: Other Funds
Fund
Agency
Character Object Proposed
02000-Parking Garage Spec Rev Fund
Central Services
180-Facilities Management
7200-Contractual Services 491,200
8000-Supplies & Materials 6,100
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 30,000
02010-Rec & Parks Child Care Fund
Recreation and Parks
560-Child Care
7001-Personal Services 3,948.:300 3,634,500
7200-Contractual Services 265,700
8000-Supplies & Materials 433,800
8400-Business & Travel 35,300
8500-Capital Outlay 3,200
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 566,100
02110-Forfeit & Asset Seizure Fnd
Office of the Sheriff
621-Sheriff FAST
8500-Capital Outlay 50,000
Police Department
620-Forfeiture & Asset Seizure Exp
7200-Contractual Services 300,000
8500-Capital Outlay 80,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 140,000
02120-Community Development Fund
Chief Administrative Office
122-Community Development Sves Cor
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 7,329,700
02130-Energy Loan Revolving Fund
Chief Administrative Office
122-Community Development Sves Cor
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 28,200
02180-Piney Orchard WWS Fund
Public Works
685-Other DPW Funds
7200-Contractual Services 1,300,000
02200-Partnership Children Yth & Fam
Partnership Children Yth & Fam
630-Partnership Children Yth & Fam
7001-Personal Services 1,008,200
7200-Contractual Services 179,800
8000-Supplies & Materials 19,300
8400-Business & Travel 47,600
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 1,852,600
02450-Laurel Race Track Comm Ben Fnd
County Executive
105-Laurel Race Track Impact Aid
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 357,000
02460-Video Lottery Local Impact Aid
Community College 1,700,000
County Executive




NN MNMNN A S O @ A @
AWON QOO NOITADN_2@XNDORAWN =

[ae]
(8]

WNNNN
OCOWw~NdD

W W w
WN =

O bbb bbb BB DWW Wwww
2O OVONOODUAR,WN_2,OCOONODO B

oy an
BwWN

(91041
[ INd)]

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule
Fund: Other Funds

Fund
Agency
Character Object Proposed
106-VLT Community Grants
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 2,015,000
Fire Department
265-Operations
7001-Personal Services 5,898,000
8500-Capital Outlay 1,000,000
Office of Finance Non-Departme
176-Video Lottery Impact Aid
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 6,090,000
Police Department
240-Patrol Services
7001-Personal Services 2,326,000
250-Admin Services
7001-Personal Services 286,000
8000-Supplies & Materials 88,000
8500-Capital Outlay 674,000
Public Libraries 550,000
02800-Nursery Rd Tax Increment Fund
Office of Finance Non-Departme
151-Tax Increment Districts
7200-Contractual Services 10,000
8600-Debt Service 152,800
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 4,773,200
02801-West Cnty Dev Dist Tax Inc Fnd
Office of Finance Non-Departme
151-Tax Increment Districts
7200-Contractual Services 48,800
8600-Debt Service 1,075,800
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 6,604,400
02802-Farmingtn VIg Spc Tax Dist Fnd
Office of Finance Non-Departme
162-Special Tax Districts
7200-Contractual Services 45,900
8600-Debt Service 465,100
02803-Park Place Tax Increment Fund
Office of Finance Non-Departme
151-Tax Increment Districts
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 931,000
02804-Rte 100 Dev Dist Tax Inc Fund
Office of Finance Non-Departme
151-Tax Increment Districts
7200-Contractual Services 69,800
8600-Debt Service 2,047,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 7,118,200
02805-Parole TC Dev Dist Tax Inc Fnd
Office of Finance Non-Departme
1561-Tax Increment Districts
7200-Contractual Services 5,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 18,008,000

02807-Dorchester Specl Tax Dist Fund
Office of Finance Non-Departme

Bill No. 31 -16
Exhibit B
Page No. 2



WRNRNONRNRNORORNRNRNRM S 3 4
COXNONMBEWN OOV ANV A WON =

W w
N -

(3]
W

34

35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

54

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule
Fund: Other Funds

Fund
Agency
Character Object Proposed
152-Special Tax Districts
7200-Contractual Services 56,400
8600-Debt Service 1,043,700
02808-National Business Park - North
Office of Finance Non-Departme
151-Tax Increment Districts
7200-Contractual Services 92,400
8600-Debt Service 1,997,800
02809-Village South at Waugh Chapel
Office of Finance Non-Departme
151-Tax Increment Districts
7200-Contractual Services 53,000
8600-Debt Service 1,000,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 836,000
02850-Ag & Wdind Prsrvtn Sinking Fnd
Office of Finance Non-Departme
164-1PA Debt Service
8600-Debt Service 745,000
04000-Water & Wstwtr Operating Fund
Public Works
310-Bureau of Engineering
7001-Personal Services 2,358,600
7200-Contractual Services 58,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 24,600
8400-Business & Travel 11,300
665-Water & Wstwtr Operations
7001-Personal Services 30348800
7200-Contractual Services 28:486,400
8000-Supplies & Materials 046000
8400-Business & Travel 236,600
8500-Capital Outlay 2,485,400
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 16,010,600
670-Water & Wstwir Finance & Admin
7001-Personal Services 1,755,800
7200-Contractual Services 3:642.600
8000-Supplies & Materials 231,500
8400-Business & Travel 8,800
8500-Capital Outlay 58,800
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 12,075,000
04200-Water & Wstwtr Sinking Fund
Public Works
675-Water & Wstwir Debt Service
8600-Debt Service 54,616,200
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 530,000
04300-Waste Collection Fund
Public Works
705-Waste Mgmt. Services
7001-Personal Services 550,600
7200-Contractual Services 248100

Bill No. 31 -16

Exhibit B
Page No. 3

30:023.606
36623000
30.023.000
2/:688:460
2#:608:400
27.698.400
8:824:000
8:749.800
8,749,900

15,560,600

3:682.600
3.582.600

#£507:900
7.507.900
32:384.700



A b WN =

[ 9]
®ND g R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule
Fund: Other Funds

Fund
Agency
Character Object Proposed
8000-Supplies & Materials 727,200
8400-Business & Travel 21,800
8500-Capital Outlay 1,430,000
8600-Debt Service 4,915,900
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 5,948,000
04600-Watershed Protection & Restor
Inspections and Permits
285-Inspection Services
7001-Personal Services 1,254,200
7200-Contractual Services 56,100
8000-Supplies & Materials 11,700
8400-Business & Travel 200
Public Works
310-Bureau of Engineering
7001-Personal Services 1,275,100
7200-Contractual Services 27,000
315-Bureau of Highways
7001-Personal Services 2,083,700
7200-Contractual Services 2,124,400
8000-Supplies & Materials 27,500
8400-Business & Travel 15,200
8500-Capital Outlay 445,000
720-Watershed Protection & Restor
7001-Personal Services 2,079,600
7200-Contractual Services 3,647,800
8000-Supplies & Materials 66,000
8400-Business & Travel 22,100
8500-Capital Outlay 25,000
8600-Debt Service 4,508,300
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 1,323,600
05050-Self Insurance Fund
Central Services
795-Risk Management
7001-Personal Services 1,253,600
7200-Contractual Services 21,880,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 44,000
8400-Business & Travel 11,500
8500-Capital Outlay 2,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 278,000
05100-Health Insurance Fund
Personnel Office
226-Health Costs
7001-Personal Services 75,000,000
7200-Contractual Services 1,286,200
8000-Supplies & Materials 54,200
8400-Business & Travel 4,100
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 660,000
05200-Garage Working Capital Fund
Central Services
825-Vehicle Operations
7001-Personal Services 5,325,700
7200-Contractual Services 3,142,100
8000-Supplies & Materials 7,445,200
8400-Business & Travel 19,000

Bill No. 31 -16

Exhibit B
Page No. 4

32,284,700



QO~NOIGTDAWN

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule
Fund: Other Funds

Fund
Agency
Character Object Proposed
8500-Capital Outlay 88,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 455,800
05300-Garage Vehicle Replacement Fnd
Central Services
830-Vehicle Replacement
7200-Contractual Services 37,000
8500-Capital Outlay 11,515,800
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 42,300
06260-Circuit Court Special Fund
Circuit Court
460-Disposition of Litigation
8400-Business & Travel 165,000
06286-Two Rivers Special Taxing Dist
Office of Finance Non-Departme
152-Special Tax Districts
7200-Contractual Services 55,000
8600-Debt Service 2:300.600
06375-Inmate Benefit Fund
Detention Center
408-Inmate Benefit Fnd Expenditure
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 1,148,900
06550-Reforestation Fund
Inspections and Permits
285-Inspection Services
7001-Personal Services 536,600
7200-Contractual Services 3,324,200
8000-Supplies & Materials 6,900
8400-Business & Travel 2,000
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 450,000
09400-AA Workforce Dev Corp Fund
Chief Administrative Office
124-Workforce Development Corp.
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 2,400,000

Bill No. 31 -16

Exhibit B
Page No. 5

1.540,000



SOONOO A WN

G bADDEDLDADRDWOWWWWWWWOWRNMNNRORNNRNNRR = 4 4 4 2 8 s
cn.hwl\a—act.oooﬂmmhwm—no@mﬂmmamm—aommwmmwa—nocoooﬂoam-hww-:

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule

Fund: Grants Special Revenue Fund

Bill No 31 -16
Exhibit C
Page No. 1

Agency
Character Object

Proposed

Chief Administrative Office
279-Office of Emerg Mgt
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
8500-Capital Outlay
Circuit Court
460-Disposition of Litigation
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
Department of Aging
365-Nutrition
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
370-Transportation
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
375-Senior Centers
7001-Personal Services
380-Outreach & Referral
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
385-Volunteers & Employment
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
B000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
390-Long Term Care
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
Detention Center
405-Admin/Support Service
7200-Contractual Services
8500-Capital Outlay
Fire Department
260-Planning & Logistics
7001-Personal Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
Health Department

436,000
236,300
284,000
47,800
6,100

960,200
414,000
17,300
40,600

143,000
85,600
841,500
2,000

108,800
329,800
18,800
100

7,000

341,200
94,200
30,200

8,600

175,400
141,700
13,100
7,500

334,300
880,300
121,100

12,900

74,000
154,400

3,010,100
440,000




CO~NDOHE WN -

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule

Fund: Grants Special Revenue Fund

Agency
Character Object Proposed
535-Administration & Operations
7001-Personal Services 194,300
7200-Contractual Services 218,300
8000-Supplies & Materials 1,000
8400-Business & Travel 21,100
8500-Capital Outlay 23,800
540-Disease Prevention & Mgmt
7001-Personal Services 2,911,900
7200-Contractual Services 880,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 296,700
8400-Business & Travel 39,500
8500-Capital Outlay 33,300
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 61,900
545-Environmental Health Services
7001-Personal Services 688,600
7200-Contractual Services 47,700
8000-Supplies & Materials 6,400
8400-Business & Travel 29,900
8500-Capital Outlay 1,500
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 31,100
550-School Health & Support
7001-Personal Services 371,500
7200-Contractual Services 8,000
8400-Business & Travel 3,600
551-Behavioral Health Services
7001-Personal Services 4.396.000
7200-Contractual Services 3,520,600
8000-Supplies & Materials 232008
8400-Business & Travel 58,000
8500-Capital Qutlay 1,200
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 306,200
555-Family Health Services
7001-Personal Services 4,127,100
7200-Contractual Services 3,723,300
8000-Supplies & Materials 174,100
8400-Business & Travel 69,700
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other 282,400
Office of the Sheriff
435-Office of the Sheriff
7001-Personal Services 902,100
7200-Contractual Services 82,800
8000-Supplies & Materials 1,600
8500-Capital Outlay 50,000
Office of the State's Attorney
430-Office of the State's Attorney
7001-Personal Services 685,900
Planning and Zoning
290-Administration
7001-Personal Services 196,900
7200-Contractual Services 577,100
8000-Supplies & Materials 28,900

Bill No 31 -16
Exhibit C
Page No. 2

5.357.400
4,286,300
254,500
90.300

328,300



OCONOOO A WN =

FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule
Fund: Grants Special Revenue Fund

Bill No 31 -16
Exhibit C
Page No. 3

Agency
Character Object

Proposed

8400-Business & Travel
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other
Police Department

240-Patrol Services
7001-Personal Services
7200-Contractual Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
8500-Capital Qutlay

250-Admin Services
7001-Personal Services
8000-Supplies & Materials
8400-Business & Travel
8500-Capital Outlay

Social Services

500-Adult Services
7001-Personal Services
8700-Grants, Contributions & Other

505-Family & Youth Services
7001-Personal Services

8700-Grants, Contributions & Other

19,100
2,055,800

425400 492,600
19,600 :
10,500
18,400
32;860 33,600

438,500
3,300
17,000
103,500

44,400
3,700

344,900
5,000




Bill No. 31-16

SOO®NO U WN

AL DLLDLDDAEDWWWRWWWWWWNRNRNRNRONRNMNDRMNRNRMNS O o o es
"JO')(J'I-h(.\JI\J—\Of.OCO'\IO)U\AOJN-AO(DOJ‘\IGIWLQI\J—!O(DGJ‘JG)(NA(QM—\

Exhibit D
FY2017 Appropriation Control Schedule Page No. 1
Fund: Impact Fee Special Revenue Fund
Agency
Character Object Proposed
Office of Finance Non-Departme
2301-Impact Fees-Schools, Dist1
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 922,600
8761-Pay-as-you-Go M 747000 11,445,000
2302-Impact Fees-Schools, Dist2
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 116,500
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 2,818,000 2,475,200
2303-Impact Fees-Schools, Dist3
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 188,000
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 142.406,000 12,043,000
2304-Impact Fees-Schools, Dist4
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 113,300
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 200000 250,000
2305-Impact Fees-Schools, Dist5
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 9,700
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 4:450,000 450,000
2306-Impact Fees-Schools, Dist6
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 9,400
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 23256000 800,000
2307-Impact Fees-Schools, Dist7
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 109,600
2308-Impact Fees-Highway, Dist1
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 324,400
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 10,540,600 10,453,200
2309-Impact Fees-Highway, Dist2
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 20,000
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 6;135,800 5,971,000
2310-Impact Fees-Highway, Dist3
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 5,349,800
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 1792100 336,300
2311-lmpact Fees-Highway, Dist4
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 3,100
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 16:986,700 16,883,200
2312-Impact Fees-Highway, Dist5
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 16,400
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 3444300 1.753.200
2365-Impact Fees-Highway, Dist 6
8735-0Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 1,000
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 53060 22,300
2400-Impact Fees Public Safety
8735-Other Inter-Fund Reimbursement 286,600
8761-Pay-as-you-Go 2,200,000 2,173,800




Bill No. 31-16

Amendment No. 71

Attachment A

0 L8 (8 88 88 8
0 {8 8 88 88 8
0 T T 1 i T
0 ¢ [4 € £ £
0 T T T T T
0 T T ¥ T I
0 T T T T T
0 0 0 T T 0
0 T T Ic i T
0 T T T T I
0 0 0 0 0 T
0 T T I 1 0
0 0 0 0 0 T
0 T T 0 0 0
0 T T T T 0
0 T T T T 0
0 £ £ £ £ T
0 0 0 0 0 T
0 T T I ! T
0 € € € £ [4
0 (& 17 11 17 51
0 T T T I T
0 €1 £T €l €Tl 14!
0 8 8 8 8 8
0 4 14 4 ¥ 4
0 £ £ £ £ €
0 T I T T !
0 T T T T I
0 8T 8T 81 81 81
0 £ £ € £ £
0 T 1 T T T
0 € € € € <
0 1 T T T T
@oueliep jobpng peisnlpy  paaocsddy 1senbay poacuddy
LTOTAL 9TO0ZAd 9T0CAd 9TO0ZAd STOZAd

T¢ dN
6T uN
6T UN
ST N
LT ¥N
T¢ 4N
¥ UN
€C UN
0Z uN
€¢ AN
T2 uN
T¢ ¥N
£¢ uN
€¢ uN
T¢ uN
T¢ dN
8T N
6T YN
LT uN
8T N
0Z uN
8T uN
LT WUN
9T uN
#T dUN
6T dN
¥T dN
ST AN
LT WN
ST N

9 SO

apeis ueld

Aewwins Juswpedag

Atewnuing pungy

Jabeuely Jaauibug

1321JO SuopeIUNWILLSD
JOJRASIUILPY UOISIASIRL 3|qeD
Jsljeads s19

Jibeuely SDIAISS SUOEILNLULLOY)
labeuely Bupoday |epueulq
12010 ABojouyda] ojul 1SSy
Buiuueld @ bl P3[old’BIyD
Moddns 21D “Jond

SOAISS LUOREDIUNWILLOIRR L JBIYD
SIAI9S UONEDIUNWILII3R L 4RIy
Jabeuely uonedddy asudiajug
235 18gAD pue sdO yiomMIaN ‘JRIyD
sdp ABojouypa) oyur “Jed

4B 103f0.d 45 ABojoupa ] ojuf
$324N0s9Y eleq ‘21D
J0)j_AISIUILIPY aseg eleq

II Jowweibold SWajsAs

1 swweibold SWalsAs

15Aleuy doueanssy Ajlend s/1
1sAjl_UY SWIRISAS

11 1sAjeuy-lswwelbolg

1 IsAjeuy-1swwesboud

11 Jswwelbold

Josiaadng suonesadg Jeandwio)
suonetsd Jayndwoy 1abeuely
Jsijenads poddng WajsAs ojug
sijeads poddng 1sAS ojug IS

11 JuBeISISSY Juswabeuey

I Juelsissy juswabeuely
Islieiads poddns 20140

SPEC
COET
S91T
£/80
£080
€80
88€0
£8€0
+8€0
PLE0
¥LEO
69€0
89€0
£9€0
99¢0
S9€0
£€9¢€0
29€0
T9€0
vSEQ
€S£0
¢se0
TSE0
£7€0
SEE0
£€€0
0
3 741]
(4740
87d1]
£120

@il - @poD qor

90IAI9S payisse]) AJuno) ay) ul SUOIISOd - Alewwng [Buuosiad

39bpng pasodoid LT0ZAS

pund jeiauas

ABojourpa) uonewojur Jo VWO



Bill No. 31-16

Amendment No. 75

Attachment B

- 06 8b6 968 968 968
- 06 86 968 968 968
0 [4 Z Z [4 c

0 £ £ £ £ £

0 Z Z [4 [4 €

I= L 8 8 8 8

0 LT LT LT LT LT
0 23 €€ €€ €€ €€
0 9¢T 9ET 9€T 9€T 9¢1
£ 8T 181 88T 88T (43!
P 1 {8 9¢ T4 S¢ €C
S 091 SST 0ST 0ST 9971
8- 90¢ PSE T0€ T0E €8¢
0 6 6 6 6 6

0 T T T 1 T

0 T T T T T

0 7 [4 i 4 l

0 T T T T T

0 [4 < [4 4 [4

0 Z [4 [4 [4 [

0 £ € £ € £

0 14 12 ¥ 4 ¥

T- € ¥ 12 4 4

0 Z Z i 4 i

aduenep 196png paisnlpy  poaoiddy i1senbay poaociddy
LTOTAL 9TOCAA 9TOTAd 9TOZAd STOTAd

1T W1
2T W1
6 4
g8 4
L 4
9 4
S 4
¥ 4
€ 4
€ A
T 4
0T W1
€1 N
I dUN
P W1
LT UN
ST N
LT YN
¢l uN
9 SO
9 SO
¥ SO
apess uejd

Arewwns juawpedag

Adewwns punyg

111 DIUBLDS| SAOWOINY
Jopadsur a14

JaIuD Andaq a1

421D uoIsnig 214

44D uoljeneg =414

uieyde) al

jueuainar aJi4

Wd - Y31 [ealpaly Adusbiawig 44
PauLIBUI-UD3 ) pajy Aouabiawg 44
111 433y614 a4

1T 23yBi4 2114

JojesadQ uonesiunwwo)) 244
silenads Hoddns SWajsAs wwod)
1pbeuey asnoyalep

1 ladaaypi0ls

11 3silepads weiboid

I 1sljepads weibold

11 JUB3SISSY Juawabeuely

apIy Juswabeuep

1II Aeanas

Isljienads poddng 2010

11 Juesissy poddng 2010

£202
19T
1SPT
1844
TEPT
TPl
1161
SOPT
POPT
£0bT
4114
Q0FT
SOET
91£0
TTL0
99¢0
59¢0
fad)]
¥Zco
£¢¢0
£1¢0
[4 4y

3[LL - 9poD qor

B0IAIDS payisse]) Aauno) ay3 Ul SUOINSOd - AJeWWING [DUU0SIad

jobpng pasodoid LT0ZAS

pung jelduan
juswpedaq 3414



Bill No. 31-16

Amendment No. 76

Attachment C

0 T T
0 174 14
0 T T
0 T T
0 el 1
0 1 Il
0 1 T
T € T
0 4 14
0 T T
0 r4 é
0 4 4
0 T T
0 [4 Z
T € l
0 01 01
0 T T
0 1 ¥
0 4 [
0 T T
0 T T
0 € €
0 € €
0 T T
0 < Z
T T 0
0 [4 [4
T £ 9
0 Z 4
0 T T
0 S S
0 11 11
T 81 LT
0 £ €
adueuep 3ebpng paisnipy

LI0ZAL 9TOZAd

IAIDS payisse]) AJuno) a3yl ul SUoRISOd - Alewwng [PUU0SIdd

396png pasodoid £TOZA4

1—II.nv—lNkDmC)v—lv—lr\lm—lv-INHHSNNP{NNHVN-—IH

™~
—

€
paaouddy

9TOCAd

N v o
— o~

=N AN DO MO A AN e N O NN NN A S N o
—

™~
~—

£
1senbay

9TOZAd

o -
o~

i

NN =N NO TN AN

T O O =NV MO A AN MNO NN~
— i

paaocaddy
STOZAd

ST dN

£ SO
9T uN
ST 3dN
IT SO
6T AN
6T uN
8T uN
LT N
0T SO
9T uN
PT dN
0¢ N
ST N

6 W1

8 W1
ST 4N
P1 UN

9 W1
LT dN
ST dN
61 uN

L W1
TZ dN
6T uN
¥T N
LT UN
ST ¥N
¢l dN

9 SO

¥ SO

9 SO

¥ SO

¢ SO

apein uejd

Jsuiwuexg ydelbAjod

190)0 Bupjoog

JapeaT J0]eulpioo) 30UspIAg
10jeuIp4o0) auaping

II UBRIUYDE | SUIDS BLILY)
Jabeuely spJ03ay 301j0d
10SIA12dNS ISILUBYYD) JISUDI04
ISIWBYD) JISUSI04 JOIUIS

II Isiwsy] Jisualog

IsAjeuUY awLD

II 4sulwex3 juld jusje’

I JBujwexg Juild jusen
J0jensIuiWpy |04U0D) |ewiuy
10SI/3dNS [01JUOD [eWUY
uepIuyIa| [0QUCD [eWILY
432140 j0QuoD |euliuy
Jsljerads s19

Jabeuely asnoysiep

11 lodeayau01s

11 1sljepads weiboud

1 Isl|lepads weiboud
labeuely weiboid
Jayajedsiqg SL2IAISS 2)|gnd
15Ajeuy Jwbly 196png Joiuag
Juelsissy Juawabeueyy Joluag
1siiepads poddng WaisAS ojul
11 Juelsissy Juaiuabeuely

I Juelsissy Juawabeuepy
SpIy juawabeueyy

111 Aleya.03s

1I Alejainas

1siiepads poddng 2210

11 Juelsissy poddns 20140

1 uesissy Moddns 200

GEST
CEST
8¢sT
£e5T
qZsT
T¢ST
8147
LT85T
91ST
€1ST
ISt
T1ST
TE0T
TZ0T
T10T
€007
£/80
9140
10
9970
§9¢0
920
S50
920
S¥0
a0
fa241]
T+0
¥ZZ0
€220
[44d)]
€120
[4r4dy
1120

°lLL - ®po) qor

pung jeJau’an
Judwpedaq ad1j0d



Amendment No. 76 Continued

Bill No. 31-16

Attachment C

ot 696 656 £96 £96 L¥6
0T 696 656 £96 £96 A7)
0 9 9 9 9 9

0 9 9 9 9 9

0 T T £ € T

0 T T € € €

0 01 01 01 01 6

0 £e €€ 33 %3 43
0 24 124 ¥l |74 L
Z- 18€ £8€ SLE SLE €LE
9 80T 0T L8 L8 S8
T €11 48} GET SET €ET
0 T ! 1 T T

0 4 Z Z [ 4

0 T T T T T

0 11 17 11 11 1T
0 1 1 1 1 T

0 ¥S 129 #S +S £S
0 T T T T 1

0 T4 S¢ S¢ S¢ e
0 b v v 4 ¥

0 T T T T 1

0 T T T 1 !

0 ik T T T 1

[uelIep 1°6png paisnlpy poaociddy 3sonbay poaociddy
LTOTAL 9T0ZAd 9T0ZAd 9T0CAd STOTAL

yobpng pasodoid LT0ZAd

S Wl
¢ Wl
9 d
S d
¥ d
€ d
¢ d
a1 d
Vi d
T d
9T dN
+T dUN
0C N
FI ¥UN
¥T N
0T W1
€1 AN
6 Wl
91 uN
ST ¥N
€1 uN
¢T UN
apein ueld

Arewwing juswipedag

Alewnwng pung

11 193400 SDURUBIUIR|

I3YIOM [BIPOISND

Ja1uD ljod Andag

Jolepy ao1j0d

ujeyded ao1j0d

JueUSINRI 22I|od

Jueabiias aoljod

|esodio) aoljod

SSB[D 3sdid 4200 30ljod

19040 221jod

Jabeuely WRISAS SUGREDIUNLILLOYD
Jojebpsaau] |epads

Jabeuely suonedunNWWoy) adijod
111 403e43dQ 1EDIUNWIWOD) d1j0d
10)eulpJo0)) jedjuntuwae) ad1jod
11 J0jesadQ 1e21UNWWIOD) 90104
10JeUIpI00D) 1334 dijod

1 103es2dQ 1eDIUNWIWIOY) 3210d
Al J0jesadQ Jeoiunwiio) aolod
lojebpsaaur [epads Joluas
uwya Jeloqe oiydesbojoyd Is
uayda) Asojeloge Jydesbojoyd

[4874
T11¢
T6ST
§849T
18ST
T4ST
T9ST
€SST
¢ssT
18ST
6bST
£HST
9pST
SPST
PST
EPST
[42°%8
THST
0¥ST
6EST
LEST
9€ST

9Ll - @poD qof

8DIAI3S pauisse]) A3uno) 3y} Ul SUONISOd - AlewiWING [2UU0SIDd

pun4 jeiausn
Judwpedaq asijod



